Fred M. Jarvis was born December 2, 1897, in Brownstown, Indiana. He was associated with the Iowa Department of Agriculture for several years, then moved to his Alta farm home in 1946.

In 1934 he was married to Elizabeth Robinson in Schaller, Iowa. He was a member of the Alta Presbyterian Church.

He was a member of the Masonic Lodge, Elks and Abu Bekr Shrine Temple, and was active in the Republican Party in Sac and Buena Vista Counties.

Mr. Jarvis, a Republican, was a member of the Fifty-seventh, Fiftyeighth, Fifty-ninth, Sixtieth and Sixtieth Extra General Assemblies, serving Sac and Buena Vista Counties. He passed away on April 3, 1976, and is survived by his widow; a daughter, Mrs. Joan Stivers of Lincoln, Nebraska, and a son, Byford of Boulder, Colorado.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtysixth General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the late Honorable Fred M. Jarvis, the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service, and tender its sympathy to the members of the family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

LESTER D. MENKE KEITH BAKER WAYNE BENNETT Committee

ALLERT G. OLSON

MR. SPEAKER: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Honorable Allert G. Olson, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

Allert G. Olson was born in Rudd Township, Floyd County, Iowa, March 13, 1896, the son of Martha M. and Martin B. Olson. He attended rural schools, Cedar Valley Seminary, Osage High School and, following graduation, attended Iowa State College. He left college to enlist for World War I, serving overseas with the 88th Division.

Mr. Olson married Rikka M. H. Haugen in 1927. To this union were born four children: Yvonne, Aida, Joyce and A. Gilman, Jr.

He was a pioneer of rural electric co-operatives in the Midwest, serving as president of the Co-op Electric Co.; secretary of Dairyland Power Cooperative; vice president of Iowa Rural Electric Co-op; and director of the National Rural Electric Co-operative Association. He also served as a director of the Home and Trust Savings Bank of Osage.

Mr. Olson was an active member of the Osage Evangelical Lutheran Church, the American Legion, Commandery, Consistory and Shrine.

Mr. Olson, a Republican, was a member of the Fifty-first, Fifty-second, Fifty-third and Fifty-fourth General Assemblies, representing Mitchell County. He passed away on April 11, 1976.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtysixth General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the late Honorable Allert G. Olson, the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service, and tender its sympathy to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

ROLLIN HOWELL LOWELL NORLAND WILLIAM GRIFFEE Committee

ROY J. SMITH

MR. SPEAKER: Your committee, appointed to prepare a suitable resolution commemorating the life, character and public service of the late Honorable Roy J. Smith, begs leave to submit the following memorial:

Roy J. Smith was born September 28, 1889, in Whiteside County, Illinois, and attended school in Hardin County, Iowa. He later was a teacher in the Hardin County School District.

In 1911, he married Flossie M. Lepley, and was the father of two daughters, Coniston Zeller of Alden, Minnesota, and Betty Lou Baker of Anaheim, California.

He moved to Dickinson County in 1913, and was owner and operator of the Jersey Dell Farm. He was a member of the National Dairy Association and was past president of the Iowa Dairy Commission. He was active in 4-H Club work and helped establish the summer theater and summer school in the Lake Area. He was a member of the Masonic Lodge, Shrine, Rotary, and the Methodist Church.

A Republican, Mr. Smith served as representative from Dickinson County during the Fifty-third, Fifty-fourth, Fifty-fifth, Fifty-sixth, Fifty-ninth and Sixtieth General Assemblies.

Mr. Smith passed away on July 27, 1975, at the Dickinson County Memorial Hospital. Services were held at the United Methodist Church with burial at the Lake View Cemetery. He is survived by his wife, Flossie; two daughters, Mrs. Coniston Zeller of Alden, Minnesota, and Mrs. Betty Baker of Anaheim, California; two grandchildren and six great-grandchildren.

Therefore, Be It Resolved by the House of Representatives of the Sixtysixth General Assembly of Iowa: That in the passing of the late Honorable Roy J. Smith, the state has lost an honored citizen and a faithful and useful public servant, and the House by this resolution would express its appreciation of his service, and tender its sympathy to the members of his family.

Be It Further Resolved: That a copy of this resolution be spread upon the Journal of the House, and that the Chief Clerk be directed to forward an enrolled copy to the family of the deceased.

INGWER L. HANSEN LESTER D. MENKE DON W. SPENCER Committee